
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California,

Defendant-Intervenor.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Santa Ana
No. 8:13-cv-00676-JLS-CW
Judge Josephine L. Staton

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, et al.**

LAURA P. JURAN (Cal. Bar No. 199978)
JACOB F. RUKEYSER (Cal. Bar No. 233781)
California Teachers Association
Legal Department
1705 Murchison Drive
Burlingame, California 94010
(650) 552-5425

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth St., N.W., Tenth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

JASON WALTA
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7041

JEFFREY B. DEMAIN (Cal. Bar
No. 126715)
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 421-7151

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE AGENCY SHOP IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	15
A. Exclusive Representation is Constitutional and Serves Vital State Interests	16
B. Agency Fees Are Justified by the Government Interests Served By Exclusive Representation and by the Duty Placed on an Exclusive Representative to Represent Fairly All Employees in the Bargaining Unit, Members and Nonmembers Alike	24
II. THE UNIONS’ OPT-OUT SYSTEM DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	30
A. <i>Mitchell</i> Requires Rejection of Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Unions’ Opt-Out Procedure, But the Court Should Hold that on the Facts Here, Plaintiffs’ Challenge Would Fail Even if <i>Mitchell</i> Were Not Controlling	31

B. Because the Unions’ Opt-Out Procedure Does Not Impinge on Any First Amendment Interests of the Plaintiffs and is Viewpoint Neutral, it Satisfies Constitutional Standards	32
C. The Opt-Out System Does Not Incorporate Any “Presumption” that the Plaintiffs Have “Acquiesced in the Loss of Fundamental Rights”	41
CONCLUSION	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... passim

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)31

Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller, 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....15

Am. Party of Tex. v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)27

Anaheim Elementary Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ., Anaheim City Sch. Dist.,
179 Cal. App. 3d 1153 (1986)4

*Bd. of Educ. of the Round Valley Unified Sch. Dist. v. Round Valley Teachers
Ass'n*, 13 Cal. 4th 269 (1996)9

Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....39

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....42

Bowen v. United States Postal Serv., 459 U.S. 212 (1983)23

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....34

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA, 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....40

Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961)28

Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986).. 6, 7, 15, 31, 32

Christian Legal Society Chapter v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661,
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 33, 34, 37

City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court, 56 Cal. 4th 1086 (2013).....23

City of Madison v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976) 17, 29

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)42

Communications Workers v. Beck, 487 U.S. 735 (1988)33

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n, 551 U.S. 177 (2007)..... 15, 39

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 33, 42

Ellis v. Railway Clerks, 466 U.S. 435 (1984) 15, 33

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)37

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric., 553 U.S. 591 (2008)28

Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....27

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....27

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997)33

Gonzales v. United States, 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....42

Hal Roach Studios v. Richard Feiner & Co., 896 F.2d 1542 (9th Cir. 1989).....3

Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) passim

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)27

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....38

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n, 544 U.S. 550 (2005)32

Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)28

Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n, 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)19

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) passim

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....37

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... 6, 15, 25, 29, 33

Locke v. Karass, 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....6, 15

Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740 (1961)..... 4, 5, 31

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) 18, 19, 20

Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District,
963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 13, 30, 31

N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres, 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....27

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....37

NLRB v. Ins. Agents Union, 361 U.S. 477 (1960)40

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 16, 40

Porter v. Winter, 603 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010)30

Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co., 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....27

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....34

Railway Clerks v. Allen, 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....33

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)36

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)34

Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315, 441 U.S. 463 (1979)19

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland, 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1002 (2014).....18

Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960)23

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)41

United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001) 32, 39

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)28

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)33

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)34

Ysura v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009)39

STATUTES

Cal. Gov't Code § 3546(a)4

Cal. Gov't Code §§ 3542-444

Cal. Gov't Code § 35409
